Ninth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

2783*
Germany, Altenburg, Friedrich | Barbarossa (1152-1190),
silver pfennig as a bracteate, ¢.1185-1190. (0.95 grams),
obv. seated ruler facing with orb surmounted by cross in
his left hand and fleur de lis in his right hand, line border,
(cf.Kestner Hannover 2078 [p.256-7] attributed to Otto
1V, Seega Collection 1905 [lot 530], cf.Riechmann [1925]
Lobbecke Collection [lot 682], cf.Peus Sale 317 collection A
[lot 852]). Large flan, toned, very fine and rare, lot includes
old 19th century ticket.

$200

Ex H.H. Kricheldorf Auction Sale 44, December 12, 1994 [lot 656].

2784*
Germany, Altenburg, Heinrich VI (1190-1197), silver
pfennig as a bracteate, ¢.1195. (0.945 grams), obv. seated
ruler facing with orb surmounted by cross in his left hand
and fleur de lis in his right hand, line border, (cf.Kestner
Hannover 2077 [p.256-7], Seega Collection 1905 [lot 535],
cf.Riechmann [1925] Lobbecke Collection [lot 688], cf.Peus
Sale 317 collection A [lot 855]). Large flan, toned, very fine
and rare.

$150

Ex H.H. Kricheldorf Auction Sale 44, December 12, 1994 [lot 657].

2785*
Germany, Teutonic Order, Michael Kuchmeister v Sternberg
(1413-1422), c.1420 silver schilling, obv. and rev. shield both
sides, (Saurma 5012 [PL.LXXXVIII, 2656]). Attractive light
grey tone, very fine and rare.

$100
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2786*

Germany, Strassbourg, civic issue, 15th century, silver

groschen, (3.55 grams), obv. lis within circular octagon

frame, rev. cross, (Saurma 1965 [PI.XXXII, 964], Boudeau

1344). Attractive grey tone, nearly extremely fine and rare.
$200

Ex CNG.

2787*
Germany, Ausburg, Ferdinand II1, silver thaler, 1643 (KM.77;
Dav.5039). Toned, good very fine.

$300

2788
Germany, Brandenburg in den Marken, Brandenburg -
Prussia and Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm, the Great Elector,
(1640-1688), 1683 HS, six groschen (KM.429); Solms-
Laubach, Christian August (1738-1784), County issue, ten
kreuzer 1762 IIE/CRD, (KM.27). Last rare, very fine; good
fine. (2)

$100

2789*
Germany, Saxe-Altenburg, thaler, 1619WA (Dav.7367).
Crack in flan at 2 o'clock, very fine.

$150



2790*
Germany, Saxe-Altenburg, Johann Phillip (1623-1638), half
thaler, 1623 (cf.D.7369); Saxony, thaler, Friedrich August
Il (1763-1806), 1776EDC (Dav.2690, KM.992.1). Good
fine. (2)

$270

2791*
Germany, Saxe-Altenburg, thaler, 1624 (Dav.7371). Old
scratch in field on obverse, otherwise good very fine.

$150

2792
Germany, Saxe-Altenburg, thaler, 1614 (D.7365), 1623
(D.7371), 1626 (D.7376A). Backgrounds in fields have been
tooled, mounts removed, otherwise good - fine. (3)

$200
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2793*

Germany, Saxony, Johann Georg |, silver thaler, 1619
(KM.119; DaV.7597) (Death of Emperor Mathias). Cleaned
and re-toned, nearly very fine.

$270

2794*
Germany, Saxony, John Georg I, (1591-1656), silver quarter
thaler, mm. acorn, Leipzig mint, 1651 CR, obv. Johann
Georg 1, right, rev. arms, (KM.407). Attractive steel blue
tone, nearly uncirculated and rare.

$400

2795*

Germany, Saxony, Johann George Il (1680-1691) Courant

thaler, MDCXCI (1691) IK (Dav.7643). Nearly very fine.
$150



2799*
Germany, Bavaria, Maximillian 11, one gulden 1856
(KM.445); Ludwig Il, two mark 1876 D (KM.505). Steel
blue patina, extremely fine. (2)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2800
Germany, Bavaria, Ludwig Il, two mark 1877 D (KM.505);
Otto five mark 1902 D, two mark 1900 D, (KM.512, 511).
Hamburg, five mark 1908 J, two mark 1904J (KM.293,
294). Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2796*
Germany, Schwarzenberg, Ferdinand Wilhelm Eusebius
(1683 - 1703) silver thaler 1696 MIM (KM. DAV.7702).
Extremely fine/ good extremely fine.

$500

2797
Germany, Baden, Friedrich Il, golden wedding anniversary,
two mark 1906 (KM.276); Bavaria, Ludwig 11, two mark,
1911 D (KM.516); Wurttemberg, Wilhelm 11, (1891-1918),
silver two marks 1903 F, (KM.631). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2798*
Germany, Bavaria, Ludwig I, one gulden 1840 (KM.414)
(Prince Otto, later first King of Greece). Golden blue patina,
brilliant fields, as struck, good extremely fine.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2801*

Germany, Bavaria, commemorative thalers of Victory
over France 1871, (KM.496); Prussia (KM.500); Saxony
(KM.1250); Wurttemberg (KM.620). Toned, extremely fine
- good extremely fine. (4)

Lot 2799 part $350
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2802
Germany, Bremen, thaler 1865, 2nd shooting festival (KM.
248); 36 grote (half thaler) 1845 (KM.233). Good very fine
- extremely fine. (2)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2803*

Germany, Brunswick-Luneburg-Calenberg-Hannover,

George Ludwig (George | of England) (1699-1727), silver

thaler 1724 EPH (diemaster E.P.Hecht), rev. wildman with

tree to left, (KM.134, D.2077). Extremely fine and rare.
$600

Ex Spink Auctions, London, June 27, 2007 (lot 110).

2804
Germany, Brunswick - Luneburg - Calenberg - Hannover,
George I, silver one gulden (24 mariengroschen) or two
thirds thaler, 1764 PLM, (KM.400); Hannover, sixteen gute
groschen, 1834A, (KM.145.3) (attempted piercing); Prussia,
Friedrich I, sixth thaler 1765B (KM.299); third thaler 1771
A, 1771 B (KM.303); Friedrich Wilhelm 111, four groschen
1803 A, 1805 A (KM.370); sixth thaler 1813A (KM.385);
2 1/2 silver groschen 1842 A (KM.444); sixth thaler 1868
(KM.495) scarce. Very good - very fine. (10)

$220

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2805
Germany: Hamburg, two mark 1876J, 1877J (KM.290);
Prussia, thaler 1861A (KM.488), two mark 1901A, 1902A,
1913 (KM.525, 522, 532), Third Reich, 1934D, 1936A
(KM.83, 86). Very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2806
Germany, Hamburg, two mark, 1901J, 1914]) (KM.294);
Saxe-Altenburg, thaler, 1858F (KM.C16); Saxony, two
thirds thaler (Cosel-Gulden), 1768EDC (KM.981); two
mark, 1876E (KM.1238); three mark, 1913E (KM.1275);
Wurtemberg, three mark, 1910F (KM.635); five mark, 1913F
(KM.632). Very good - good very fine. (8)

$150

2807*
Germany, Nurnberg City, in name of Franciscus I, silver
thaler, 1757, eagle with sword and sceptre over two shields,
(KM.321; D.2485). Extremely fine and rare.

$600

2808
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm 111 (1797-1840),
silver thaler, 1814A, 1818A (illustrated) (A = Berlin mint),
(KM.387, 396). Fine - very fine. (2)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2809
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm | (1861-1888), five mark 1875B,
(KM.503); silver thaler, 1861A, Coronation of Wilhelm
and Augusta, (KM.488); Victory over France thaler 1871A
(KM.500); thaler 1867A (KM.494). Good fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2810
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, (1861-1888), silver thaler,
1866A, (KM.494). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.

$80



2811*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm | (1861-1888), two mark 1883
A, (KM.506). Toned, extremely fine and rare.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2812
Germany, Prussia, two mark, 1876C (KM.506), 1900A,
1907A, 1908A (KM.522); three mark, 1908A, 1909A (2)
(KM.527), 1914A (2) (KM.538). Very good - extremely
fine. (10)

$100

2813*
Germany, Prussia, proof five mark, 1901A (KM.526) (200
yrs of Kingdom). Choice, FDC.

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2814
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, five mark 1903A, (KM.523);
silver two mark and three mark, Napoleon defeat, 1913A
(KM.532, 534); silver two marks, 1901A, 200th Anniversay
(KM.525); three marks 1910A (KM.527), two mark 1907A
(KM.522). Good very fine - nearly uncirculated, (6)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2815
Germany, Prussia, two mark, 1901 (KM.525), 1913A
(KM.533); three mark, 1913A (KM.538). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$100

2816*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, silver three marks 1911A,
Breslau University, (KM.531). Lightly toned, nearly
uncirculated.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2817
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, commemorative silver three
marks, 1913A, Defeat of Napoleon (KM.534). Toned,
extremely fine.

$40

2818
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 11, five mark 1913A, (KM.536);
three mark 1913A 25th year of reign (KM.535); silver
commemorative medal 36mm, "Herr Walter von der
Vogelweide for 700 years" by k. Roth; Germany, Saxony,
silver three marks, 1913E, battle of Leipzig commemorative,
(KM.200). Extremely fine. (4)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2819
Germany, Saxe-Altenburg, thaler, 1841G (KM.C9), 1869B
(KM.C186). Fine - nearly extremly fine. (2)

$120

2820*
Germany, Saxe-Weimar-Eisenach, Centenary of Grand
Duchy, 1915A, (KM.Y.177). Nearly uncirculated and
scarce.

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2821*
Germany, Saxony, Johann V, two new groschen 1869
B (KM.1222); Albert, two mark 1877 E (KM.1238)
(illustrated); Friedrich August, five mark 1907 E (KM.1266).
Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2822*
Germany, Wurttemberg, Karl | (1864-1891), proof silver
double thaler, 1869, Restoration of UIm cathedral, obv. head
right, rev. Ulm cathedral, (KM.618; D.961). Delightful steel
blue an gold tone, almost FDC and rare.

$900

2823
Germany, collection of German States, as minors mostly in
copper but several in silver (49) and tokens (4). Mostly fine
- extremely fine, some scarce. (53)

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2824

Germany, various states, from 1842 silver two marks (4) to

aluminium issues of 1922 (6). Fine - extremely fine. (20)
$90

2825*
Germany, Empire, fifty pfennig, 1877G, (KM.8). Toned,
nearly uncirculated.

$80

2826
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver half mark 1918F (KM.27).
Extremely fine and rare.

$70

2827
Germany, (Weimar Republic), three reichsmark 1925A
(KM.46) (1000th Year of the Rhineland); three reichsmark
1930A (KM.69) (700th Anniversary - Death of Von Der
Vogelwelde). First coin nearly uncirculated, second coin
extremely fine. (2)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2828*
Germany, Weimar Republic, proof three reichsmark,
commemorative 700th year of Lubeck Freedom 1926A,
(KM.48). Toned, about FDC.

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2829*
Germany, Weimar Republic, three reichsmark 1927A
(KM.52) (1000th Anniversary - Founding of Nordhausen).
Extremely fine.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2830
Germany, Weimar Republic, five reichsmark, 1928F
(KM.56). Very fine.

$100

2831*
Germany, Weimar Republic, three reichsmark 1928A
(KM.57) (900th Anniversary - Founding of Naumburg).
Good extremely fine.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2832
Germany, Weimar Republic, three reichsmark, 1929A
(KM.63) (Hindenburg); Westphalia, aluminium 50 million
marks 1923, 44mm; Danzig, ten pfennig 1923. Very fine
- extremely fine. (3)

$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2833
Germany, Weimar Republic, three reichsmark 1929E
(KM.65) (1000th Anniversary - Meissen); three reichsmark
1930A (KM.70) (Liberation of Rhineland). First coin nearly
extremely fine, second coin extremely fine. (2)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2834*
Germany, Weimar Republic, three reichsmark 1929A
(KM.67) (Graf Zeppelin Flight). Uncirculated.

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2835

Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three marks, 1930A

(KM.70) and five marks 1930J (KM.71) (Liberation of

Rhineland). Lightly toned uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)
$400

2836*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver five marks (Liberation of
Rhineland), 1930J (KM.71). Uncirculated.

$350

2837
Germany, Karl Goetz medallic five mark 1927D (Bruce Il
X.1), telefon token (2); Saarland, ten - one hundred franken
1954 - 55 (KM.1-4) (4); Danzig, collection that includes half
gulden - two gulden 1923 (KM.144, 145, 146), half and one
gulden 1932 (KM.153, 154) and ten pfennig token 1920
(KM.Tn1) (8). The token is badly pitted on the obverse and
the coins are fine - uncirculated. (17)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2838
Germany, collection that includes German States through to
Federal Republic coinage. Some of the State coins noted were
minor coins from Baden, Hamburg, Prussia, Munster and a
Wurttemberg thaler 1871 (KM.620) and in the other coins
which also includes a few notgeld coins are the following,
twenty pfennig 1888A (KM.9.1); half-mark 1906F (KM.17);
one mark 1873A (KM.7), 1902A (KM.14); fifty reichspfennig
1938F (KM.95); two mark 1933A (KM.79); two reichsmark
1934F (K.84); five reichsmark 1934 A and 1934F (KM.83),
1936A (KM.94). Good - uncirculated. (109)

$350

2839
Germany, 1582-1975, States, Empire, Weimar Republic,
Third Reich, Federal Republic, assorted denominations,
dates and mints including, Kiau Chau, five cents, 1909 (KM.
Y1); ten cents, 1909 (KM.Y2); Weimar Republic, three mark,
1924A (KM.43); two Reichsmark, 1925E (KM.45); three
Reichsmark, 1925J) (KM.46), one thousandth Year of the
Rhineland, 1929D (KM.60), two thousandth Anniversary
Birth of Lessina; Bolivia, four reales, 1803PTS P.J (KM.72);
two reales, 1780PTS P.J (KM.53); Mexico, half real, 1774Mo
FM (KM.69.2). In a green album. Good - uncirculated.
(453)

$400

2840
Germany, one pfennig - two marks 1829-1943. Mostly very
good - very fine. (60)

$90
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2841
Germany, a collection of porcelain tokens of Altenburg,
one mark 1921 (Sch.92); Amberg, twenty five pfennig 1921
(Sch.98): Berlin, ten mark (1923) (Sch.357); Bitterfeld, two
mark, white porcelain 1921 (Sch.502); Boldixum, one mark
(Sch.107); Dresden, 20 marks 1922 (Sch.369); Eisenach, one
mark 1921 (Sch.109); Freiberg, twenty five and fifty pfennig,
one mark 1921 (Sch.115, 118, 121); Gollnow, one mark
1921 (Sch.126); Gotha, fifty pfennig 1920 green porcelain
(Sch.528); Grunberg, fifty pfennig 1921 (Sch.136), seventy
five pfennig 1922 white porcelain (Sch.138); Kitzingen,
seventy five pfennig 1921 (Sch.148); Lippstadt, fifty pfennig
1921 (Sch.156); Meissen, thirty, fifty pfennig, one, two and
three mark 1921 (Sch.166, 173, 175, 177), white porcelain
1921 thirty and fifty pfennig and five mark (Sch.-, 169, 181);
Prenzlau, half mark 1921 (Sch.218); Saxony, fifty pfennig,
two, ten and twenty mark 1921; Weixdorf - Lausa, one mark,
two mark 1921 (Sch.254, 256). Extremely fine. (30)

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2842
Germany, porcelain notgeld emergency coins of 1921, two
sets of six different in contemporary fitted boxes from
Coblenz; another set of four, five - fifty pfennig, in Bunzlauer
contemorary box; Australia, 1966 mint set in Renniks red
box. Extremely fine. (24)

$150

2843
Germany, Westphalia, notgeld, ten thousand mark, 1923
(U.2-16); five million mark, 1923 (U.2-12); Hamburg, half
million mark, 1923; Mexico, peso, 1910 (KM.45); two pesos,
1921 (KM.462); five pesos, 1948 (KM.465); ten pesos, 1957
(KM.475); onza, 1949. Very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$120

2844*
Germany, Federal Republic, five mark, 1952D (KM.113),
Centenary of Nurnberg Museum. Edge bruise, spot on
reverse, extremly fine.

$600

2845
Germany, Federal Republic, five mark, 1964J (KM.118.1),
Johann Gottlieb Fichte, 1976D (KM.144), 1977J (2)
(KM.145); proof five mark, 1971D (KM.129), 1973G
(KM.137), 1974F (KM.138), 1975J (KM.141), 1975F
(KM.142.1); ten mark, 1972F (KM.130), 1972F (KM.131),
1972G, J (KM.132), 1972] (KM.133), 1972F (KM.134.1),
1972F (KM.135). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (16)
$200

2846
Germany, Federal Republic, proof set 1967 G (KM.PS8). In
sealed plastic of issue, FDC. (8)

$150



2847
Gibraltar, British Colony, 1810 quarto and two quartos
(KM.Tn3.1, Tn4.1); Regular coinage, hald, one and two
quarts 1842, (second last 2/0 overdate, last a 2/1 overdate),
(KM.1-3). Fair - uncirculated. (5)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2848
Gilbert and Ellice, 1916, medalet in gilt bronze (25mm).
Lightly toned, very fine.

$50

Ex Rod Sell Collection.

2849
Greece, small collection from 1830's - 1970's including
one lepton 1845 (KM.22), five lepta 1839 (KM.16), ten
lepta 1830, 1848 (KM.8, 25) and 1922 (KM.66.1) which is
lustrous uncirculated, five drachmai 1876A (KM.46) (22);
Montenegro, ten para 1906 (KM.3); Serbia, ten para 1868
(KM.3), one dinar 1875 (KM.5), two dinara 1875 (KM.6)
(5); Yugoslavia (9). Fine - uncirculated. (37)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

00

2850*
Greece, Otto, silver quarter drachm 1855 (KM.33). Good
very fine.

$250

part

2851*
Greenland, 1926 issues of five (illustrated) and one kroner,
fifty ore and twenty five ore (2) both types (KM.5-9); one
kroner 1957, 1960, (KM.10, 10a). All brilliant uncirculated
except KM. 6 which is very fine. (7)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2852
Guatemala, silver peso, 1896/5 overdate, (KM.210); Peru,
Charles I, silver two reales, 17881J (KM.76a). Extremely
fine; Very fine. (2)

$100
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2853*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver half dollar, 1866 (Pr.4;
KM.8; Ma.C33). Nearly very fine.

$400

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2854*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver half dollar, 1867 (Pr.5;
KM.8; Ma.C33). Old gauge in neck on obverse, toned
reverse, nearly very fine and rare.

$450

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2855
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1893, (Pr.9;
KM.9.1); twenty cents 1868, 1876H. Good very fine, some
tarnished. (3)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2856*

Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1867 (KM.10).

Scratch on right obverse field otherwise good very fine.
$300

2857*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1868 (Pr.3;
KM.10; Ma.C41). Fine.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2858
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1884, (KM.6.3);
five cents 1900 (KM.5); Edward VII, silver fifty cents 1905,
(KM.15) (EF); ten cents 1904 (KM.13) (Unc); other issues
to 1994 (25); one mil 1863, 1865 (KM.1-2). Good very fine,
some tarnished. (31)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

part

2859*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria - George V, bronze cent 1865,
1866 (KM.4.1), 1901 (KM.4.3), 1904H (illustrated), 1924
(KM.16); bronze one mil 1865 (no-hyphen)(illustrated),
1866 (KM.2,3). Very fine - uncirculated. (7)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2860
Hong Kong, George V, cent 1919H (KM.16). All with mint
red. Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (9)

$110

2861
Hungary, one dener 1549 plus a collection from 1868 -
1971 that includes five korona 1907 (KM.488) and 1907
(KM.489); five pengo 1930, 1938, 1939 (KM.512.1, 516,
517); five forint 1947, 1948 (KM.534a, 537); ten forint 1948
(KM.538); twenty forint 1948 (KM.539) as well as the scarce
fifty filler 1948 (KM.536). Fine - uncirculated. (49)

$160

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2862
Hungary, silver thaler, Maria Theresa, 1780, (KM.386.2,
D.1133A); another silver thaler 1742, Kremnitz mint, obv.
bust of Maria Theresa to right, rev. Madonna and child
facing, K B either side (KM.328.3, D.1125B). Fine; Very
fine. (2)

$180

Lot 3863
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2863*
Hungary, Joseph II, (1780-1790), silver thaler, 1782B
Kremnitz mint, rev. Madonna and child, (KM.395.1,
D.1168). Good very fine.

$120

2864
Hungary, aluminium five pengo, 1930 (KM.523); silver
commemorative 1993 (40mm), "*funeral™ restrike of Admiral
Horthy (1930). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$50

Ex Julian A. Brook Collection.

2865*
Iceland, silver Medallic commemoratives for ten kronur
(on edge), obv. arms, rev. St. Nicholas on sleigh, 1930, five
kronur 1930, two kronur 1930 all for 1000th anniversary
of Althing (KM.M1-M3). Uncirculated and rare. (3)

$220

Ex Julian A. Brook Collection.



2866
Iceland, a range of modern issues (18) including 1930
medallic two kronur (Bruce XM1); Faeroe Islands, 1941
two. ten and twenty five ore (KM.2, 4, 5). Last items about
extremely fine, others very fine - uncirculated. (21)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2867
Iceland, 50th anniversary mint silver set 1994, 2000 mint set;
Spitzbergen, mint set 1993; St Helena & Ascension Island,
mint set 1994; Sweden, mint set 2001; U.S.A. proof set
1977; Vatican souvenir mint set stamps and coins; "*Admiral
Gardner' East India Company ten and twenty cash packaged
set. Mostly uncirculated - FDC, the first scarce. (8)

$100

Ex Julian A. Brook Collection.

2868*
Italy, Milan, Galeazzo Maria Sforza, (1468-1476), silver
testone, obv. bust of Sforza to right, GALEAZ M SF
VICECOS DVX MLI QIT around, rev. shield, crowned
helmet with griffin above, around PP ANGLE Q3 CO AC
IANVE D, (Biaggi 1548). Good very fine and rare.

$1,200

Ex B.A. Seaby Limited.

2869
Italy and Italian States, including Milan, Naples & Sicily,
Papal States, Parma, Sardinia and Kingdom by type 1709
- 1992, silver and bronze issues, minors to crown sized with
many scarce. Fair - uncirculated. (106)

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2870
Italy, Kingdom of Napoleon, five lire, 1810M, 1812M, Milan
mint, (KM. 10.4); other minor issues soldi to one lira (4).
First coin very fine others very good - fine, one five soldi
mounted on reverse. (8)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2871
Italy, Parma, silver lira 1815 (KM.C 28); ten soldi 1815;
Lucca, five centesimi 1806 (KM.21); others areas linked to
Napoleon (3); Spain, Joseph Napoleon, four reales 1810
Madrid Al (KM.540.1). Very good - very fine. (7)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2872
Italy, Sardinia, Carlo Felice, silver fifty centesimi 1826L (KM.
C.102.12); silver lira, 1828L (KM.C.103.1); silver two lire,
1827P (KM.C.104.2). Fine; Very fine; Very fine, the first two
with old tickets. (3)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2873

Italy, Sardinia, Vittorio Emanuele I, silver fifty centesimi,

1856B (KM.C.121.2); silver lira, 1860M (KM.C.122.3).

Good very fine; Very fine, the second with old ticket. (2)
$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2874*
Italy, Tuscany, Charles Louis (under regency), silver
francescone (10 Paoli), 1806 (KM.C50.2). Flan crack at 2
o'clock on obverse, toned, extremely fine.

$250

2875
Italy, Venice, Bartolomeo Gradenigo (1339-1342), AR
grosso, obv. S.M.VENETI BA GRADENICO doge standing
left, St. mark standing right, cross between, rev. IC XC Christ
seated on throne, (Pao. 2 [p.28], Biaggi 2814); Aquileia,
silver denaro of Antonio Il Panciera di Portogruaro (1402-
1411), obv. arms ANT[ONIVS + PAT]RIARCA around,
rev. eagle AQV ILE GEN SIS around (Biaggi 191); another
Marquardo di Randek (1365-1381), obv. eagle, around most
of MONETA MARQVUARDI PATE AQ, rev. arms with
figure above, around most of S HERMA CORAS +, (Biaggi
183). Fair - very fine, all scarce. (3)

$100

2876*
Italy, Venice, Andrea Dandolo (1342-1354), AR grosso, obv.
S.M.VENETI ANDR DANDVLO, doge standing left, St.
mark standing right, cross between, rev. IC XC Christ seated
on throne, (Pao. 2 [p.29], Biaggi 2818). Nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$120



2877*
Italy, Umberto I, silver two lire, 1885R (KM.23). Toned, full
mint bloom, uncirculated and rare.

$800

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2878
Italy, Umberto I, silver lira 1887M (KM.24.2). Toned, nearly
uncirculated, with old ticket.

$90

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2879*
Italy, Umberto I, silver fifty centesimi 1889R (KM.26). Old
cabinet toning, uncirculated and rare.

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2880*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele 111, nickel twenty five centesimi,
1903R (KM.36). Uncirculated and rare.

$100
Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
2881
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele Ill, copper centesimo 1904R

(KM.38); copper two centesimi 1903R (KM.38); silver two
lire 1911, 50th anniversay (KM.52). Nearly uncirculated
with mint red for the first two, extremely fine and rare for
the third. (3)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2882
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele 111 nickel Lira, 1928R (KM.62);
Great Britain, Queen Victoria silver groat 1841 (S.3913);
Russia, Nicholas Il, silver fifty kopeks 1897 (KM.Y.58.1),
silver rouble, 1896 (KM.Y.59.3). Nearly fine - extremely
fine, the first scarce. (4)

$70
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2883*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele 111, silver prova (Prova di Stampa)
twenty lire, 1928R (KM.Pr50 c¢f.KM.70). Nearly uncirculated
and rare.

$1,000

2884
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele 111, silver five lire 1936R yr.XIV
(KM.79), silver ten lire 1936R yr.XIV (KM.80). Nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2885*
Jamaica, Queen Victoria, copper-nickel proof halfpenny,
1869 (KM.16). Nearly FDC.

$280

2886

Jamaica, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, farthings to pennies,

noted penny 1869 (gEF), 1909, 1910, 1928; halfpenny 1871;

farthing 1893; others (13). Very good - uncirculated. (19)
$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2887*

Japan, Hoei Yotsu-ho Chogin, mameita-gin, ""bean" silver,

""Hoei Futatsu Ho™ on belly of god of plenty on both sides,

(c.1736-1818), (4.80 grams), issue with character on both

sides, (JNDA 09-66, KM.C.8a.1). Very fine and scarce.
$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2888*
Japan, Melwa-Ko-Nanryo era, silver two shu, (1772-1824),
(KM.C13). Good very fine or better, scarce.

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2889
Japan, Melwa-Ko-Nanryo era, silver two shu, (1772-1824),
(KM.C13a); Pre-Meiji, base gold two bu (Ni Bu), (3.0
grams), undated (1868-9), (KM.21d); base gold two shu,
undated (1860-9), (KM.18a) (2); silver bu undated (1837-
1854), (KM.16); silver shu undated, (1853-1865), (KM.12).
Very fine or better, several scarce. (5)

$240

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2890
Japan, Meiji era, silver twenty sen, meiji year 4 (1871) (KM.
Y.3). Toned, extremely fine.

2894*
Japan, Meiji era, one yen, year 3, (1870), type I, (KM.Y.5.2).
Good very fine and rare.

$50 $350

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2895
Japan, Meiji era, silver five sen, year 4 (1871), (KM.Y.6.1);
ten sen year 3 (1870) ahallow scales (KM.Y.2). Very fine;
extremely fine, scarce. (2)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2891*
. ) 2896
Japan, Meiji era, silver fifty sen, year 3 (1870), (KM.4). Japan, Meiji era, twenty sen, year 20 (1887), (KM. Y.24);

Extremely fine, scarce. $100 ten sen, year 3 (2) (1871), (KM.Y.2) shallow and deep scales,
years 25 and 30 (1892, 1897), (KM.Y.23); five sen silver year
Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 10 (1877) type 1 (KM.Y.22); copper nickel five sen year 22

(1889), (3); 23 (1890) (3), (KM.Y.19); year 31 (1898) (KM.
Y.21). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (13)

$100
2892*
Japan, Meiji era, one yen, year 3, (1870), type Il, (KM.Y.5.2). 2897*
About uncirculated and rare, with gin countermark. Japan, Meiji era, silver fifty sen, Year 32 (1899), (KM.Y.25).
$750 Extremely fine or better.
$70

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2898*
2893* .
Japan, Meiji era, silver one yen, year 11 (1878), (KM.
Japan, Meiji era, one yen, year 3, (1870), type I, (KM.Y.5.2). Y.A25.2). Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.
About uncirculated and rare. ' $800

$600

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2899*
Japan, Meiji era, one yen, year 28, (1895), type Il (KM.
Y.A25.2), countermarked on reverse with ""Gin" mark, (KM.
Y.A28a.2); Meiji, trade dollar, year 8, (1875), (KM. Y.14)
with many chopmarks. First with red and blue patination,
extremely fine and scarce; second host coin fine and rare.
2

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2900
Japan, Meiji era, silver one yen year 28 (1895) (KM.A25.3);
fifty sen, year 31 (1898), year 32 (1899) (KM.Y.25); twenty
sen year 28 (1895) (KM>Y.24); ten sen year 32 (1899) (KM.
Y.23); five sen year 6 (1873) (KM.22); one sen year 6 (1873)
(KM.17.1) (Unc mint red); one rin year 17 (1884) (KM.Y.15)
(EF). Very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2901*
Japan, Meiji era, one yen, year 29 (1896), type I, (KM.
Y.A25.3). Toned, extremely fine.

$120

2902
Japan, small collection that includes one sen 1873 (KM.17.1),
five sen 1873 scarce type 2 (KM. Y.19), ten sen 1901 (KM.
Y.23), Shu ND (1868-69) (KM. C.12a), Bu ND (1837-54)
(KM. C.16) (2); Japanese puppet state, East Hopei, fen 1937
(KM. Y.517). The first and last coins uncirculated with lustre,
the rest fine - very fine. (15)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley collection.
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2903

Japan, variouis issues from 1877, sen (5) to yen (2), includes

fifty sen 1901 (2). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (21)
$240

2904
Japan, a type collection with some extras, including gold
one yen year 4 (1871) (KM.Y.9) (EF mounted); fifty sen year
42 (1909) (KM.Y.31), year 5 (1916) (KM.Y.37.2) (gEF);
ten sen year 41 (1908) (2) (KM.Y.29); others (50), ACS
BCOF canteen token one unit; Manchukuo (12); Japanese
occupation of North China (3); Hopei (3). Mostly very fine
- uncirculated. (72)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2905
Japan mint set 1970 (5); Singapore mint sets 1976, 1977
(6), proof ten dollars 1976, uncirculated ten dollars 1973,
1977, 1978, proof dollar 1976; Brunei proof dollar 1970;
Indonesia mint set mixed dates; Isle of Man decimal coin set
1971, uncirculated crowns 1970, 1972, proof crown 1977,
Guernsey uncirculated 25 pence 1972, 1981; Ireland 'Coins
of Ireland" sets (3); Mauritius uncirculated twenty five rupees
1977; Gibraltar uncirculated crown 1967, 1972; Great
Britain proof sets 1970 (2), 1971 (2), 1977, proof twenty
five new pence 1977, uncirculated crowns 1953, 1965,
uncirculated twenty five new pence 1972, 1980 on card,
1981 on card (2), fifty pence cased 1971 (3), first decimal
coins folder (2). Uncirculated. (48)

$400

2906
Keeling Cocos Islands, proof set 1977 (KM.PS1), uncirculated
set 1977 (KM.MS1). FDC. (2)

$380

2907
Keeling Cocos Islands, mint set of seven coins, 1977 (KM.
MS1). Uncirculated and rare.

$200

2908
Kiau Chau, German occupation, copper-nickel five and ten
cents, 1909 (KM.Y.1, Y.2). Extremely fine. (2)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2909*
Korea, silver one chon, nd. issued 1882-1883, Tae Dong
Treasury Department, (KM.1081). Good very fine and
rare.

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2910*

. . 2915*

Korea, silver two chon, nd. issued 1882-1883, Tae Dong .
Treasury Department, (KM.1082). Good very fine and aK:JerzZrZalf won (1906) (KM.1129). Toned, good very fine
rare. ‘

$400 _ $150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
2911*
Korea, silver five chon, nd. issued 1882-1883, Tae Dong
Treasury Department, (KM.1083). Extremely fine and

$ Laos, proof piefort Essai ten and twenty centimes 1952 (KM.
Ex Tom Hanley Collection. PE 1, 2). FDC and rare. (2)

$600

2912*
Korea, five yang, year 501 (1892) (KM.1114). Toned,
extremely fine and rare.

$1,800

2913
Korea, silver one yang, year 2 (1898) Kuang Mu wide spaced
yang, (KM.1119). Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$80 2917*
Liberia, Republic two cents bronze proof, 1847 (KM.2);
2914 . ) Token coinage cent 1833 (KM.Tn1). First coin about FDC;
Korea, silver twenty chon year 10 (1906) (KM.1128), nickel

second coin very fine. (2)
quarter yang year 2 (1898), (KM.1117); ten chon, year 10 $220

(1906), (KM.1127); copper five fun year 501 (1892), 505
(1896), (KM.1106), another year 2 (1898) (KM.1116); half
chon year 10 (1906) (KM.1124), five chon year 9 (1905) 2918

(KM.1126); one fun year 501 (1892) (KM.1104) (gilt); Liberia, one cent 1862 (KM.3), 1896H (KM.5), two cents
various cash and multiples (4); modern South Korea issues 1896H (KM.6), 1937 (KM.12), half cent and one cent 1937
(4). Fine - uncirculated. (18) (KM.10, 12). First coin nearly extremely fine, the second
$150 two coins uncirculated with full original mint bloom, the

last two only fine. (5)

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection
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2919
Liberia, various issues from 1847, noted twenty and fifty
cents 1906H (KM.8, 9); others (13); Alaska, Olsen Bros
Willard & Harlof, Bethel tokens for 25c¢, 50c and one dollar;
Thule, Kap York 1910, 5 and 25 ore (KM.Tn5.1, Tn6); St.
Thomas store token 1890 for Russel Bros; Hawaii copy of
1847 cent gilt. Fine - uncirculated. (22)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

part

2920*
Liechtenstein, one krone 1915 (KM. Y.2); two kronen 1912
(KM. Y.3); five kronen 1915 (KM. Y.4); two franken 1924
(KM. Y.9). Very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2921*
Liege, Maximilian Heinrich of Bavaria (1650-1688) silver
patagon, 1670 (KM.20; D.4294). Adjustment marks on
reverse, nearly fine.

$100

2922
Macau, Portuguese, silver five patacas 1952 (KM.5);
Portugal, Republic, bronze five centavos 1927 (KM.572),
silver twenty centavos, 1916 (KM.562); silver ten escudos,
1932, 1933 (KM.582). Very fine - nearly uncirculated, the
first three with mint bloom. (5)

$100

2923
Malta, Emanuel Pinto (1741-1773), silver thirty tari 1761
(KM 265.2); fifteen tari 1759, (KM.258.1); one scudo 1764
(KM.273); Emanuel de Rohan (1775-1797), one scudo 1796
(KM.342). Very good - very fine. (4)

$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2924*
Malta, Knights Hospitallers of St John of Jerusalem,
Emmanuel de Rohan (1775-1797), grand master, AR two
scudi, 1796, obv. * . EMMANUEL DE ROHAN M. M, bust
right, rev. arms of the order on an oval shield on a maltese
cross, sumounted by a royal crown, with olive branches
S 2 (Sch. fig 2. [P1.22]). About extremely fine, with mint
bloom.

$1,000

Ex Ruth Pope Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 3803).

2925

Malta, fifteen tari 1781 (KM.316), proof scudo 1963 (Bruce

11 X.5), proof two scudi 1963 (Bruce Il X.6); Andorra, proof

fifty diners 1960 (Bruce Il X.M1). Fine - uncirculated. (4)
$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2926*

Mauritius, Isle de France, silver ten livres, 1810, Napoleon

Bonaparte (KM.1). Toned very fine with usual striking

weaknesses, countermarked with C C on obverse, rare.
$400

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2927
Mauritius, French Coinage, twenty five sous, fifty sous (7),
undated (1822)(KM1; KM.2). Very good - fine.

$200

2928*
Mauritius, French Coinage, fifty sous, undated (1822)(KM.2).
Very fine.

$100



2929*
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, proof ten cents, 1883 (KM.10.1).
Nearly FDC and rare.

$400

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2930*
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, proof twenty cents, 1883
(KM.11.1). Nearly FDC and rare.

$500

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2931*
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, proof silver twenty cents 1886
(KM 11.1). Nearly FDC and rare.

$500

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2932
Mauritius, a small collection mostly by type, noted rupees
1934, 1938; one cent 1896; two cents 1883, 1890H, 1897,
twenty cents 1877H (KM.11.1); ten cents 1883, 1889H,;
quarter rupee 1936; Mauritius five cents 1945 (unc); others
to 1987 (19). Very good - brillaint mint red uncirculated.
(30)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2933
Mexico, Philip 1V (1621-1665), cob eight reales, ¢.1650
Mexico City mint, Assayer P, (KM.45); another cob four
reales, ¢.1700 with coral attached, together with France
1743A two sols (KM.500.1). Last two with note stating
that they come from the wreck of the "'St. Geran™ (1744)
wrecked off Mauritius; Poor - fine. (4)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2934
Mexico, Philip IV (1621-1665), cob, silver eight reales, circa
1650 (KM.45). Very good.

$120
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2935*
Mexico, Philip V (1700-1724, 1724-1746), silver eight reales,
ca.1714, Mexico City Mint, assayer uncertain, with several
small countermarks (26.83 g.), (KM.47); similar four reales
1732 (date partially visible), assayer F. (13.36 g.) (KM.40a);
two reales similar assayer F, ca.1732 (6.54 g.) (KM.30a).
Fine - very fine for issue. (3)

$250

2936*
Mexico, Philip V (1700-1724, 1724-1746), silver eight reales
or pillar dollar, 1738 MF (KM.103). Obverse and reverse
with some corrosion, good fine.

$120

2937
Mexico, Philip V (1700-1724, 1724-1746), silver eight reales
or pillar dollars, 1738, 1740 MF (Mexico City) (KM.103).
Some corrosion from sea salvage otherwise very fine; nearly
very fine. (2)

$300

2938*
Mexico, Philip V (1700-1724, 1724-1746), silver eight reales
or pillar dollar, 1741 MF (KM.103). Minor edge corrosion,
otherwise good very fine and rare.

$140

Ex wreck of "'St. Geran' sank off Mauritius in 1744.



2939*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, pillar type eight reales, 1750MF
(KM.104.1). Good very fine.

$250

2940
Mexico, Charles 11, eight reales, pillar dollar Mexico City
mint, 1770 M/F, (KM.105); Philip V, silver four reales 1745
M/F, Mexico City mint, (KM.94); Charles Illl, eight reales,
1796 FM, Mexico City mint (KM.109) (chopmarked);
Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1816 JJ Mexico City mint
(KM.111). Good - good very fine. (4)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2941*
Mexico, Charles 11, eight reales 1772 FM (KM.106.1) rare
inverted FM variety. Lightly toned good fine.

$350

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2942

Mexico, Charles Ill, eight reales, 1774 FM, Mexico City

Mint (KM.106.2), Charles Illl, eight reales, 1796 FM,

Mexico City Mint (KM.109). Fine - nearly very fine. (2)
$120

2943
Mexico, Charles 111, eight reales 1779 F.F, Mexico City Mint
(KM.106.2). Very fine.

$90

2944
Mexico, Charles Illl, eight reales, 1794 FM, Mexico City
mint (KM.109) another a plated forgery. Very fine. (2)

$80

2945
Mexico, eight reales 1796FM (KM.109), two reales 1767M
(KM.87) and 1773FM (KM.88.2), half real 1775MO
(KM.69.2) and 1807TH (KM.72). Third coin nearly
extremely fine the rest very good - fine. (5)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

234

2946
Mexico, Charles IllI, eight reales, 1800 FM, Mexico City
Mint (KM.109). With numerous chopmarks, cleaned,
otherwise very fine.

$100

2947
Mexico, Charles I111, eight reales, 1803FT, Mexico City mint
(KM.109); Bolivia, two reales, Potosi mint, 1820 PJ (KM.83);
Peru, two reales, Lima mint, 1800 1J (KM.95), half real 1818
PJ (KM.90). Toned, very good - nearly very fine. (4)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2948*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, Mexico City mint,
1809TH, (KM.110). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2949
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, Guadalajara mint, 1821
FS, (KM.111.3). Nearly very fine.

$70

2950
Mexico, partial type set collection from 1860's - 1960's
including two reales 1827MO (KM.374.10) and fifty
centavos 1870GO (KM.407.4) as well as a few coins from
independent states of Durango and San Luis Potosi and a
complete mint set of coins in use 1959/1961. Very good
- uncirculated. (54)

$130

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2951

Mexico, Empire of Maximilian, silver fifty centavos 1866,

Mexico City mint, (KM.387); one peso 1871 H, Zacatecas

mint, (KM.408.8) another 1940; fifty centavos 1878 S

Zacatecas mint, (KM.407.8); twenty five centavos Mexico

City mint 1888 M (KM.406.7). Very fine or better. (5)
$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2952
Mexico, Guerrero Province, silver two pesos 1914 (KM.643);
eight reales 1889 RR Guanajuato mint (KM.377.8); 1894
AM Mexico City mint (KM.377.10); four reales 1851 PF
Guanajuato (KM.375.4); fractional issues, two reales 1862
CH Mexico City mint (KM.374.10); one real 1828 MJ
Guanajuato mint (KM.372.6); half real Mexico City mint
1860 FH (KM.370.9). Nearly fine - good very fine. (7)
$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2953

Middle Eastern collection, comprising coins from 1800's

- 1960's from Afghanistan, Iran, Iraqg, Jordan, Kuwait,

Lebanon, Morocco, Muscat & Oman, Saudi Arabia, Syria,

with many silver coins. Very good - uncirculated. (132)
$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2954
Mombasa, copper pice 1888 H and CM (2) varieties (KM.1)
(3), silver two annas, quarter and half rupee 1890 H (KM.2-
4). The pice very fine - extremely fine, silver toned and nearly
uncirculated. (6)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2955*
Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa Company, silver
rupee, 1888 H (KM.5). Golden red and blue patination,
uncirculated.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2956*
Monaco, Honore V, silver five francs, 1837M (KM.96;
D.219). Beautiful iridescent toning, weakly struck at top
on reverse, adjustment marks to flan with gauge to neck,
otherwise as struck, nearly uncirculated and rare.

$1,250

2957
Mozambique, Austria, Maria Theresa, thaler 1780
countermark with crowned PM (KM.45). Very fine.

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2958*
Mozambique, silver eight reales of Mexico, Potosi mint, 1888
MR, (KM.377.12), countermarked with crowned P M in
circle, (KM.44.4). Nearly very fine/good fine, scarce.

$200

2959
Mozambique, ten centavos 1942 (KM.72), twenty centavos
1950 (KM.75), one escudo 1950 (KM.77), ten escudos 1938
(KM.70). Toning on reverse of second and last coins but all
coins uncirculated with mint lustre. (4)

$220

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2960*
Netherlands, Leydon, emergency paper issue as coinage,
1574, 20 stuiver 37mm, obv. Crowned lion with liberty cap
on pole, legend: ""Haec Libertatis Ergo™, countermarked at
6.00, rev. legend, ""Godt behoede Leyden' arms with crossed
keys. (Cf.Del 169). Very fine for issue, very rare coming with
an old ticket with a detailed description.

$400

Ex Tom Hanley Collection and previously acquired from Kozminsky,
Melbourne September 17, 1906 for 5/-. The siege of the city of Leyden, in
modern day Netherlands, is believed to be the first instance wherein paper
money of necessity was used. Although Leyden boasts a wide variety of
metallic siege coins from the 1570s, it was here that the first paper siege
notes were issued. These "'notes' are not notes at all but are, more properly,
considered coins. When besieged Leyden exhausted its supply of silver, the
coins were made of paper torn from prayer books. Resembling the real
thing, this money, struck from coin dies, nevertheless was made of paper.
Metallic siege money of Leyden was struck in 1574 from a round coin die
onto a diamond shaped silver planchet. As the supply of silver available for
coinage dried up during the siege, Leyden continued to mint "'coins" made
from paper torn from prayer books. These cardboard "coins' became the
first paper money to appear in the Western world. Prior to this only the
Chinese used paper money. A cardboard coin struck during the Spanish
siege of Leyden in 1574 has the arms that consist of a rampant lion with
shield and sword. The counterstamp is located at six o'clock. By order of
Prince William of Orange, provincial counterstamps were added to all coins
in excess of 1/10 daalder. This act increased the value of the coinage in
circulation by one eighth, which was then used as a war contribution. The
Leyden silver siege coins are known to the Dutch as ""klippes'* or otherwise
as ""obsidional’ coins, an obsidional coin being defined as ""a piece of money
issued for use during a siege™. Interestingly, this definition would seem to
cover both metallic and paper issues. There were more than thirty instances
during the Dutch War of Liberation, which necessitated the issuance of this
type of emergency money. The typical siege coin was struck from coin dies
onto square silver planchets. However by the year 1573 the Dutch defenders
were running out of funds with which to support their cause. To alleviate



this situation and enable continued resistance against the Spanish, the states
of Holland and Zeeland raised funds for the war by increasing the value of
silver coinage by 1/8th as a war contribution. Commencing in 1573, every
coin in excess of 1/10th daalder was counter-stamped by order of William
Prince of Orange with an oval coat-of-arms of its respective province. There
are claimed to be eight known specimens of Leyden cardboard money made
from coinage dies. They range in value from 5 to 30 stuivers. All are dated
1574. Some have countermarks while others do not. A most interesting
numismatic item of great rarity.

2961
Netherlands, under Spain, Albert and Elizabeth, (1598-
1621), silver ducatons, 1618 (1) 1619 (2), Antwerp mint, mm
hand, (KM.-, VG & H 309-1). Very good - fine, waterworn
one in ring support mount for wearing, another mounted
with support for necklace. (3)

$200

Ex Wreck of the "'De Visch™, wrecked May 1740 off the coast of South Africa,
It was a Dutch East Indiaman en route to Batavia in the East Indies.

2962*

Netherlands, under Spain, Albert & lIsabelle (1598-1621),

silver patagon, Brabant mint, with date 1616 (Del.256, GH

311.3b). Nearly very fine, scarce the first dated patagon.
$200

2963*
Netherlands, under Spain, Philip 11, (1621-1665), silver
patagon, Brabant, mm. hand, Antwerp mint, 1656 (KM.53.1,
D.4462). Very fine and very scarce.

$300
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2964*
Netherlands, under Spain, Philip 1111, (1621-1665), silver
patagon, Brabant, mm. hand, Antwerp mint, 1622 (KM.53.1,
D.4462). Good fine and very scarce.

$180

2965
Netherlands, under Spain, Philip Il1l, (1621-1665), silver
half ducatons, trace of dates only 1634, 1639, 16--,
uncertain Brussels and Antwerp mints, mm hand or face,
(KM.60.1, 73.1, 73.2); Philip V, (1700-1712), silver ducaton,
(KM.131.1) uncertain date (1703-4), (KM.131.1); City of
Zwolle, silver six stuivers, not dated, with titles of Matthias
c.1618, (KM.16); another uncertain six stuivers 1618?,
heavily encrusted. Poor - very good, waterworn, the Philip
V mounted with small ring support attached to a dolphin.
(6)

$200

Ex Wreck of the "'De Visch"', wrecked May 1740 off the coast of South Africa,
It was a Dutch East Indiaman en route to Batavia in the East Indies.

2966*

Netherlands, under Spain, Philip 1111, (1621-1665),
silver ducaton, Brabant, mm. hand, Antwerp mint, 1636
(KM.72.1, D.4454). Very fine with one small edge knock
and very scarce.

$250



2967*
Netherlands, under Spain, Philip Illl, (1621-1665), silver
ducatons, 1656, 1658, 1665, 16--, Brussels and Antwerp
mints, mm hand or face, (KM.72.1, 72.2). Poor - fine,
waterworn in ring support mount for wearing for the 16--
Antwerp mint issue. (4)

$200

Ex Wreck of the "'De Visch", wrecked May 1740 off the coast of South Africa,
It was a Dutch East Indies ship en route to Batavia in the East Indies.

2968
Netherlands, under Spain, Charles Il, (1665-1700), silver
ducatons, 1666, another uncertain, Antwerp or Brabant
mint, (KM.79). Fair, waterworn in ring clip mount for
wearing. (2)

$100

Ex Wreck of the "'De Visch", wrecked May 1740 off the coast of South Africa,
It was a Dutch East Indiaman en route to Batavia in the East Indies.

2969*
Netherlands, under Spain, Charles Il, (1665-1700), silver
ducaton, 1673, Brussels mint, (KM.79.2). Fine, waterworn
in ring support mount for wearing.

$150

Ex Wreck of the "'De Visch", wrecked May 1740 off the coast of South Africa,
It was a Dutch East Indiaman en route to Batavia in the East Indies.

2970
Netherlands, United Netherlands, one gulden, Deventer
1687 (KM.75, Del.1176); Austrian Netherlands, Joseph
I, silver quarter kronenthaler 1790 A, (KM.38); Germany,
Saxony, August Il (1697-1733), six groschen 1702; another
Friedrich August one sixth thaler 1763 (KM.722, 950). Very
good - good fine. (4)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2971
Netherlands, United Netherlands, silver ducaton, 1733
(Overijssel) (D.1829). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$100

2972*
Netherlands, United Netherlands, Zeeland, silver two
daalders (60 stuiver - 10 schelling, escalins) 1687 (KM.63;
D.4973). Subdued toning, good very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

part

2973*
Netherlands, West Friesland, silver ducat, 1695, obv.
crowned arms divide date, rev. knight standing before shield,
(KM.85.4) (illustrated); Norway, Frederick IV, (1699-1730),
two skilling 1705 (KM.206); Palestine, First Jewish Revolt,
(A.D. 66-70), copper prutah, year 2 issued A.D. 67-68, (2.72
grams), (S.5639, H.661, AJC 12 [p.260], Meshorer TJC
198); Ancient Rome, Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan
Decius), (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
issued 250-1, (4.39 grams), obv. diademed draped bust to
right on crescent, around HER ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev.
Pudicitia veiled standing to left holding sceptre, around
PVDICITIA AVG, (S.9494, RIC 58b, RSC 17). Fine - very
fine a small diverse group. (4)

$200



2974*
Netherlands, Zwolle, silver lion daalder, 1641, obv. shield
with St. Michael before armoured knight, rev. rampant lion,
(D.4883; Delmonte.889; KM.38). Split in flan at 2'oclock,
very fine.

$150

2975
Netherlands, silver ducatons (silver riders), uncertain dates
(3) one from Holland Province, (cf. KM.41); Spanish
America, Peru, Ferdinand VII, (1808-1833), silver eight
reales, 1814 JP, Lima mint, (KM.117.1) another uncertain.
Poor - very good, waterworn, one Ferdinand VII with ring
support around the coin, the other with clip only support.
(6)

$150

Ex Wreck of the "De Visch", wrecked May 1740 off the coast of South
Africa, It was a Dutch East Indiaman en route to Batavia in the East Indies
for the first three coins. The last three from an uncertain wreck. ¢.1820
from South Africa.

2976
Netherlands, United Netherlands - Kingdom issues, by type,
1764 -1977, in silver and base metal, minors to crown sized,
noted five cents 1869 (KM.80); twenty five cents, 1849.
(KM.76); half gulden, 1848 (KM.73.1), 1919 (KM.121.2);
Gulden 1848 (KM.66); two and a half gulden 1847 (KM.69),
1865 (KM.82). Fair - uncirculated. (73)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2977
Netherlands, Kingdom of the Netherlands, William 1 silver
five cents, 1827; silver ten cents 1827; silver twenty five cents,
1825 (KM.52,53,48). Extremely fine. (3)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2978*
Netherlands, Kingdom of the Netherlands, William IlI,
silver gulden 1864 (KM.93)(illustrated), Wilhelmina I, silver
gulden, 1892 (KM.117), 1905 (KM.117.2). Uncirculated,;
Extremely fine; Very fine. (3)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2979

Netherlands East Indies, copper duits 1731 - 1839,

Gelderland, Holland, Overyssel, Utrecht, West Friesland and

Zeeland, all housed in 2x2 holders. Fair - very fine. (15)
$40

2980
Netherlands East Indies, West Friesland, silver ten stuiver
1786 (KM.135); Zeeland, silver ten stuivers, 1791
(KM.156.2); Netherlands, Overyssel, one stuiver 1739
(KM.87). Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2981*
Netherlands East Indies, Batavian Republic, silver eighth
gulden 1802 (KM.79); silver 1/16th gulden 1802 (KM.78).
Toned, extremely fine. (2)

$200

2982*
Netherland East Indies, Batavian Republic, silver half gulden
1802 (KM.82). Good extremely fine.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2983*
Netherland East Indies, Batavian Republic, silver gulden
1802 (KM.83). Extremely fine.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2984*
Netherlands East Indies, Java, United East Company,
Batavian Republic, dump bonk coinage, copper two stuivers,
1796 (30.9 grams), 1800 (23.1 grams), 1804 (26.1 grams).
(KM.207, 222). All with clear dates, fine - very fine, scarce.
®)

$150

2985
Netherlands East Indies, Kingdom of the Netherlands,
William 1, silver gulden 1839 (KM.300a). Good very fine
and scarce.

$100

2986*
Netherlands East Indies, Kingdom of the Netherlands,
William I, silver gulden, 1840, (KM.300a). Good extremely
fine, scarce.

$250

2987
Netherlands East Indies, Curacao and Indonesia, by type,
in silver and base metal, 1737 - 1970, mostly minors. Fair
- uncirculated. (52)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2988*
Netherland West Indies, silver quarter gulden, 1794, (KM.2,
Sch.1355b). Toned, extremely fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2989*
New Caledonia, Societe Franco - Australienne, Digeon &
Co., Gomen, nickel five francs, 1882. Fine - very fine and
rare.

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2990*
New Hebrides, Stuart Wright 6d token in tinned zinc. Frosted
but still clear, fine and very rare.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2991*
Norway, Christian VII (1766-1808). half Specie daler 1776
HAIB, Kongsberg mint (KM.252). About uncirculated and
very scarce.

$1,500

Ex Ponterio and Associates, April 28, 2007 (lot 2443).

2992
Norway, a varied selection of coins from 1700's - 1960's
including two skillings 1762 (KM.237a), 1811 (KM.280.3),
1832 (KM.295); twelve skillings 1848 (KM.314.1); twenty-
four skillings 1847 (KM.315.1); five ore 1911 (KM.368),
1920 (KM.368a); fifty ore 1877 (KM.356), 1922 (KM.380);
one kronor 1898 (KM.357), 1914 (KM.369); two kronor
1897 (KM.359), 1917 (KM.370). Very good - uncirculated.
(60)

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection



2993*
Norway, Oscar I, ten ore 1888 (KM.350). Extremely fine
or better.

$200

2994*
Norway, ten, twenty five and fifty ore 1942 (KM.391,
392, 393). Some toning on reverse of ten ore, a small spot
of toning on edge of other two coins otherwise lustrous
uncirculated and a rare set. (3)

$350

Ex Tom Hanley Collection

2995
Norway, one ore - one krone 1899-1951 including scarce
1920 one ore (iron) and twenty five ore 1929. Mostly fine
- uncirculated. (33)

$60

2996
Palestine, five mils 1934 (KM. 3). Extremely fine/ nearly
uncirculated.

$50

2997
Palestine, five mils 1935; ten mils 1939, 1941; fifty mils
1935, one hundred mils, 1934 (KM.3,5,6,7). Extremely fine
- uncirculated, some scarce. (6)

$220

2998
Panama, 20 balboas 1974 uncirculated (2); Canada proof
dollars 1977, 1978, uncirculated sets 1967 (3) two of these
are unofficial, 1963, 1964, 1965; U.S.A. uncirculated dollar
1979; Seychelles uncirculated ten rupees 1976, twenty five
rupees 1977; Bermuda uncirculated dollar 1972 (2), Bahamas
proof set 1966, uncirculated set 1966 (2). Uncirculated.
(18)

$250
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2999*
Peru, Philip V, (1700-1746), cob eight reales, Lima mint,
1703 (dated twice), assayer H, obv. arms of Leon and
Castille, 703 below, rev. two crowned pillars, 8 above,
703 below, L and H, (KM.34); countermarked twice on
the obverse for Guatemala Type | countermark of 1838
(KM.77.3). Good fine, holed and rare.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3000*

Peru, Philip V, (1700-1746), cob eight reales, 1738, Lima

mint, one date, assayer N, (KM.34a). Toned, good fine.
$200

3001
Peru, Ferdinand VI, silver eight reales, 1760 JM (Lima)
(KM.55.1). Cleaned, dull tone with sutrfcae pitting otherwise
very fine.

$150

3002
Peru, silver eight reales, 1841 (KM.142.8); silver four reales,
1836B (KM.151.1); Philippines: silver pesos, 1907S, 1908S
(KM.172); silver fifty centavos, 1944S (KM.183); twenty
centavos, 1945D (KM.182); ten centavos, 1945D (KM.181).
Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$120

3003*
Philippines, countermarked coinage in the name of Ferdinand
VII, crowned F.70 in circle in centre of the coin, struck
on 1832MM Lima mint, Peru eight reales, (KM.142.3),
(KM.83). Very fine, scarce.

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



3004*
Philippines, countermarked coinage in the name of Ferdinand
VII, crowned F.70 in circle in centre of the coin, struck on
1833 MM Lima mint, Peru eight reales, (KM.142.3 host
coin), (KM.83). Countermark very fine, host coin fine,
scarce.

$120

3005*
Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.l on Mexico eight
reales, Guanajuato City mint, 1835 MJ (KM.377.8 host coin)
(KM.129). Countermark very fine, host coin fine.

$120

3006*

Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.Il on Peru eight
reales, Lima City mint, 1834MM (KM.142.3) (KM.138.2).
Good fine.

$100
Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
3007
Philippines, Isabel Il - Alfonso XIlI, silver fifty centimos

1868, 1885 (KM.147, 150); twenty centimos 1868, 1885
(KM.146, 149); ten centimes 1868, 1885, (KM.145, 148);
silver peso 1897 (KM.154); copper octavo uncertain date
(KM.8). Fine - good very fine. (8)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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3008
Philippines, collection of issues by type, noted pesos 1903S,
1909S (2), 1947S (KM.185); nd issues ¢.1961-2 (KM.192-3);
waterworn commem. fifty centavos 1936 (KM.176), others
1903, 1918S, 1920, 1921, 1961; large bronze medals 45mm
(2) both dated 1943 commemorating Dr Jose Laurel (Puppet
president under Japan of the Philippines) and another of
Laurel and Vargas (Ambassador to Japan) for establishment
of puppet republic of Phillipines (Basso 165-6); other issues
(32). Mostly extremely fine, some better. (47)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3009
Philippines, Culion Island, Culion Leper Colony, aluminium
one, five, ten (2, 1913, 1920), twenty centavos and one peso
(2, 1913, 1920) (KM.2, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14. 15); others dated
1913, one and five centavos 1927 (KM.3, 7); ten centavo,
1930 (KM.10), one peso 1922 (KM.16), miscellaneous
Spanish tokens (2). Poor - very fine. (13)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3010
Poland, Lithuana, Alexander I, (1501-1505), silver demi
gros, not dated (Czapski 198); Sigismund I, (1544-1572),
1562 silver demi gros, (Czapski 4946); another Setienne
Batori, (1575-1586), silver three gros, 1582, (Czapski 665).
Fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

3011
Poland, Sigsmund I11, three groschen ND (KM.31); Danzig
(Polish Kingdom), Sigsmund Il1, ort (quarter thaler) 1624/35
(KM.15.2). Good very fine. (2)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3012
Poland, ten groszy 1840 (KM. C.113a), one zloty 1836 MW
(KM.C.129), two zloty 1838 MW (KM. C.132), five zloty
1839 MW (KM. C,133). First coin very worn, third to fourth
coin fine, last coin very fine. (5)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3013
Poland, five zlotych, adoption of Constitution, 1925 (KM.
Y.17.1). Extremely fine and scarce.

$700

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



3014
Poland, a collection of coins, mostly WWI1I with silver coins
including five zlotychs (7) one of which is 1928 (KM. Y.18)
(15); other minors (38); WWI German Occupation of Poland
coinage (3). Very good - very fine. (56)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

3015
Portugal, includes five reis 1728, 1757, 1799 (KM.216,
242.1, 305); twenty reis 1883, 1891, 1892 (KM.527,
533); sixty reis ND (1799-1816) (K.178); one hundred and
twenty reis ND (1799-1816) (K.313); Azores, ten reis 1865
(KM.14); Terceira Island, five reis 1830 (KM.5). Fine - very
fine. (10)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

3016
Portugal, Pedro V, silver fifty reis 1861 (KM.493); Luiz
I, silver fifty reis, 1862, 1863 (KM.506.1), 1875, 1876,
1877 (KM.506.2); Republic, silver ten centavos, 1915
(KM.563)(2), copper-nickel 1920 (KM.570); twenty centavos
1921 (KM.571). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (10)

$90

3017
Portugal, collection from 1799 - 1960's but mostly earlier
issues including coins from the colonies of Azores, Guinea
and Mozambique. Noted Azores twenty reis 1865 (KM.15),
ten reis 1795 overstamp on five reis of Portugal 1791 (not
listed in Krause cf.KM.30), Mozambique ten centavos 1936
(KM.63) uncirculated, Portugal one thousand reis 1910
(KM558), five hundred reis 1891 (KM.535), ten escudos
1928 (KM.579) and twenty escudos 1953 (KM.585). Mostly
very fine - uncirculated. (54)

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3018

Portugal, 400th Anniversary of Discovery of India set of

three (200 reis, 500 reis, 1000 reis) 1898 (KM.537, 538,

539); 1000 reis 1899 (KM.540); 500th Anniversary of Death

of Prince Henry the Navigator (5, 10, 20 escudos) 1960

(KM.587, 588, 589). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)
$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3019
Portugal, Republic, silver five hundred reis 1910 Peninsular
War Centennial (KM.556). Uncirculated.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3020*
Portugal, Republic, silver escudo 1910 commemorative, birth
of the republic (KM.560). Extremely fine.

$100
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3021
Portugal, Republic, silver escudos, 1910 (KM.560) and 1915
(KM.564). About extremely fine. (2)

$110

Ex Tom Hanley Collction.

part

3022
Portugal, Republic, silver fifty centavos 1916 (KM.561),
silver escudo 1916 (KM.564). Toned, extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$80

part

3023
Portuguese Guinea, five centavos 1933 (KM.1), twenty
centavos 1933 (KM.3), fifty centavos 1946 (KM.6), one
escudos 1946 (KM.7). Four small spots on reverse of
first coin, one spot on reverse of third coin but all coins
uncirculated with full mint lustre and scarce. (4)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection

3024

Portuguese Macau, five avos 1952 (KM.1), ten avos 1952

(KM.2), fifty avos 1952 (KM.3), one pataca 1952 (KM.4),

five patacas 1952 (KM.5). Some toning on obverse of first

coin otherwise all coins uncirculated with mint lustre. (5)
$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3025
Portuguese Timor, ten avos (KM.5), twenty avos 1945
(KM.6), fifty avos 1951 (KM.7), ten centavos 1958 (KM.10),
thirty centavos 1958 (KM.11), sixty centavos 1958 (KM.12),
one escudo 1958 (KM.13), three escudos 1958 (KM.14), six
escudos 1958 (KM.15), ten escudos 1964 (KM.16). Second
coin fine, last coin very fine and the rest are uncirculated
with mint lustre. (10)

$230

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



part

3026*
Puerto Rico, five centavos 1896, silver peso 1895, (KM.20,
24). Last coin rare and illustrated, fine; very fine. (2)

$400

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

part

3027*
Reunion, Colonial Treasury fifty centimes in cupro-nickel,
1896 (3) (KM.4), one franc 1896 in cupro-nickel (KM.5),
five cintimes 1920 in aluminium, hexagonal (KM.Tn.1)(2)
and ten centimes, 1920 (KM.Tn.2); aluminium two francs,
1948 (KM.8), five francs 1955 (KM.9), aluminium-bronze
ten francs, 1964 (KM.10). Fine - very fine, some rare. (10)
$250

3028
Romania, a small type collection including silver
commemorative five lei 1906 (KM.35); another five lei
1880 (KM.12); 250 lei (KM.57); two lei 1910 (KM.43);
others (29) many in better than average condition. Fine
- uncirculated. (33)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3029
Romania, Carol I, silver five lei, 1906 40th anniversary of
reign (KM.35; D.275). Very fine.

$70
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3030
Russia, roubles 1728 Peter 11 (KM.182.2), 1801 Paul | (KM.
C.101a), 1818 Alexander | (KM. C.130), 1851 Nicholas
I (KM. C.168.1), 1877 Alexander Il (KM. Y.25), 1893
Alexander 111 (KM. Y.46), 1898 Nicholas Il (KM. Y.59.3),
1913 (KM. Y.70) 300th Anniversary Romanov Dynasty.
Very good - extremely fine. (8)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3031*
Russia, Elizabeth, silver rouble, 1748 St. Petersburg (KM.
C.19b.4). Clipped flan, nearly very fine.

$350

3032
Russia, collection of Empire coins comprising copper coins
up to five kopeks from 1739 (26), silver coins up to fifty
kopeks from 1839 including twenty five kopeks 1874 (KM.
Y.23) (12); WWI military coinage for German occupation
(3); USSR coinage including silver roubles 1921 and 1924
(33). Very good - very fine. (74)

$170

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3033
Russia,two kopeks 1797 EM (KM. C.95.3), 1843 OHM
(KM. C.146.1), five kopeks 1784 EM (KM. C.59.3), 1836
EM (KM. C.140.1), 1864 EM (KM. Y.6a); ten kopeks 1834
EM (KM. C.141.1); Siberia, five kopeks 1778 KM (KM.
C.5). Fine - very fine. (7)

$110

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3034
Russia, rouble 1859 Nicholas | Memorial (KM. Y.28). Three
small marks in obverse field otherwise extremely fine and
nicely toned.

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3035
Russia, Nicholas Il, rouble 1913 300th anniversary of
Romanov Dynasty, (KM.Y.70); Catherine 1I, copper five
kopeks 1769 EM (KM.C.59.3). Extremely fine or better;
Nearly very fine. (2)

$80



3036
Saint Thomas & Prince, ten centavos 1929 (KM.2), twenty
centavos 1929 (KM.3), fifty centavos 1929 (KM.1), two and
a half escudos 1951 (KM.12), five escudos 1948 (KM.4), five
escudos 1951 (KM.13), ten escudos 1951 (KM.14). Third
coin fine, fifth coin very fine and the rest are uncirculated
with lustre. (7)

$220

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3037
San Marino, five centesimi 1864 and 1869 (KM1), 1938
(KM.12); ten centesimi 1894 (KM.2), 1937 (KM.13); one lira
1898 (KM.4); five lira 1938 (KM.9); ten lira 1937 (KM.10).
The last two are lustrous uncirculated and the rest are fine
- extremely fine. (8)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection

3038
Sarawak, quarter cent 1896H (KM.4); half cent 1863
(KM.2), 1933H (KM.20); one cents 1863, 1870, 1886,
1887, 1889H, 1892H, 1897H, 1920H, 1927, 1929H
(KM.3, 6, 7, 12, 18); five cents 1920H, 1937H, (KM.14);
ten cents 1920H, 1927H, 1934H (KM.16); fifty cents
1927H (KM.19); Singapore 1967 set etc. (7); Brunei (6).
Fine - extremely fine. (32)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

Lot 3039 part

244

3039*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles Brooke, silver five cents, 1913 H;
ten cents, 1900 H; twenty cents 1911 H and fifty cents, 1906
H (KM. 8 - 11). The last with trace of mounting at 10 on
reverse otherwise very fine - extremely fine and scarce, the
last rare. (4)

$350

3040
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke, ten cents 1910H (KM.9).
Nearly uncirculated.

$80

3041
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke, ten cents 1911H (KM.9).
Nearly uncirculated.

$80

3042*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke, ten cents 1913H (KM.9).
Uncirculated.

$120

3043*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke, ten cents 1915H (KM.9).
Extremely fine and rare.

$120

3044*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke, twenty cents 1906H
(KM.10). Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$180

3045

Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke, twenty cents 1911H

(KM.10). Mount marks on edge, extremely fine and rare.
$80



3046*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke, twenty cents 1913H
(KM.10). Extremely fine and rare.

$200

3047*
Senegal, token coinage, Chambre De Commerce Rufisque,
five cents aluminium 1920 (KM. Tn12). Uncirculated with
some lustre and scarce.

$180

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3048
Serbia, Alexander | (1889-1902), silver two dinara and one
dinar, 1897, (KM.21, 22); Peter | (1903-1918), silver two
dinara 1912, 1915, one dinar 1915 (KM.25.1, 26.1). Nearly
extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$170

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 3589 for the first four coins) and Rod
Sell Collection.

3049
Seychelles, George VI - Elizabeth Il, rupees, 1939, 1960, half
rupees 1939, 1960, twenty five cents 1939, 1954 others (3);
British Caribbean Territories 1955 set half cent - fifty cents
(7). Very fine - uncirculated. (16)

$60

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3050*
Sierra Leone, silver half dollar, 1791 (Vice FT 3; KM.5).
Toned, good fine and rare.

$400

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

Lot 3051
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3051*
Sierra Leone, bronzed copper proof penny, 1791 (KM. 2.;
Vice FT 8A, p.220) struck in December 1813 as a token for
Macaulay. Nearly FDC.

$200

3052*
Sierra Leone, copper cent, 1791 (Vice FT9; KM.1). Reddish
brown patina, extremely fine.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3053
South Africa, ZAR, shillings, 1892 (unc), 1894, 1895, 1896,
1897 (gEF) (KM.5), sixpences 1892 (EF), 1893, 1894, 1895,
1896, 1897 (EF) (KM.4), threepences 1892, 1893, 1894,
1895, 1896, 1897 (KM.3), pence 1892, 1894, 1898 (KM.2).
Fine - uncirculated, several with mint bloom. (20)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3054
South Africa, ZAR, halfcrowns, 1892, 1893, 1894, 1895,
1896, 1897 (KM.7), two shillings 1892, 1893, 1894, 1895,
1896, 1897 (KM.6), and an imitation Kruger sovereign in
brass. Fine - extremel fine. (13)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3055*
South Africa, ZAR, crown, 1892 double shaft (KM.8.1).
Good very fine.

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3056*
South Africa, ZAR, crown, 1892 single shaft (KM.8.1).
Good very fine with minor edge cuts on the obverse.

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



3057
South Africa, extensive date series of issues from 1923,
five shillings 1947, 1948, 1951, 1952, 1953, 1954, 1960;
halfcrowns 1924, 1925, 1927, 1934, 1942, 1944, various
1952-8 (5); florins 1924, 1927, 1929, 1932, 1933, 1936,
1941, 1946, various 1952-1960 (7); shillings from 1924-
1960 (22); sixpences 1923-1960 (25); threepences 1923-
1960 (30); penny and halfpenny 1924, farthing 1923. Fair
- uncirculated. (113)

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3058
South Africa, ZAR - George V (4), (KM, 2, 3, 5-7, 15A,
15.1, 17.1). Fine - extremely fine. (15)

$150

3059
South Africa, ZAR to Republic, 1894-1976, silver and
bronze issues halfcrowns to farthings and half cent, includes
extremely fine/ good extremely fine 1928 florin and a good
very fine 1896 florin. Very good - uncirculated. (84)

$250

3060*
South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, copper 1/4 penny
or (farthing), undated (1815-16) edge grained left (KM.TN1)
overstruck with the letters ""F. A" on obverse. Fine for issue,
unpublished and possibly unique.

$1,250

Ex A.H. Baldwin with their ticket.

3061*
South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, pattern (penny)
1890 by C. Laur for Otto Nolte & Co, Berlin (KM.Pn5).
Full brilliant mint red FDC and rare.

$3,000

Ex Spink & Son with their ticket

3062
South American Coinage: Argentina including fifty cents
1883 (KM.28), twenty cents 1883/2 (KM.27) (7); Bolivia
including two soles 1829JM (KM.95) (2); Chile including
half decimo 1881 (KM.137.2), one centavo 1851 (KM.119.3)
(15); Ecuador, two reales 1835GJ, 1850GJ (KM.14, 33) (2);
Mexico, eight reales 1804TH (KM.109); Uruguay, including
one peso 1893 (KM.17a) (10). Fine - good very fine. (37)
$200

Ex Tom Hanley collection.
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3063
South America, collection of type coins, Argentina (31),
Bolivia (7); Brazil (49); Chile (19); Ecuador (11); VVenezuela
(8); Central America, Honduras (7, including 1954 proof set
(unlisted); Nicaragua (9). Fine - uncirculated. (141)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3064
South America, collection of type coins, Colombia (16);
Paraguay (10); Central America, Costa Rica (18); Cuba (18,
including 1934 peso nUnc); Guatemala (24, including peso
1869); Haiti (13); Panama (30, including 25 centesimos EF).
Fine - uncirculated. (129)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3065*
South Viet Nam, proof piefort Essai ten su 1953 (KM.E 1).
FDC and rare.

$400

3066
Spain, two reales 1708F (KM.272), 1708Y (KM.275), 1724A
(KM.296), 1736AP (KM.355), 1758JB (KM.386.2), 1759JV,
1760JP (KM.388.1), 1766 (obverse details worn), another
where date is worn away; one reale 1751PJ (KM.369.2);
sixteen maravedis 1667; four maravedis 1720 (KM.303).
Eighth and ninth coins poor, the rest very good - very fine.
12)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

3067*
Spain, two reales 1711 Barcelona mint (Cayon 7983). Good
very fine.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

3068
Spain, small collection that includes four maravedis 1772
(KM.407.2); eight maravedis 1836 (KM.512.3); twenty-five
centimes 1864BA (KM.615.2); peseta 1869SNM provisional
government (KM.652); two pesetas 1870DEM and
1870SNM (KM.654); five pesetas 1870SNM, 1883MSM,
1891PGM, 1898SGV (KM.655, 688, 689, 707). Third coin
nearly extremely fine with some lustre on reverse, the rest
are good - good very fine. (53)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley collection.



3069*
Spain, Joseph Napoleon (1808-1813), twenty reales, 1810.
A.1, Madrid mint, (KM.551.2). Bright, good very fine/nearly
extremely fine, scarce.

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3070*
Spain, Ferdinand VII, silver bust type eight reales 1813 CJ,
mm. crowned C, Cadiz mint, (KM.466.2). Toned, good fine
or better and scarce.

$200

3071
Spain, Ferdinand VII, eight reales 1816GJ (KM.466.3).
Fine.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

3072
Spain, lsabella, silver escudo, 1866, seven pointed stars
(KM.626.2). Reverse rim nick at 5 o*clock otherwise nearly
very fine.

$120

3073*

Spain, Amadeo |, five pesetas 1871 (73) (KM.666). Small

edge bruise on obverse, toned good very fine and rare.
$350

3074
Spain, Republic, peseta 1870 (KM.653); Alfonzo XIl, silver
two pesetas, 1882 (82) (KM.678.2); Alfonso XII|, silver five
pesetas, 1891 (KM.689) and 1897 (KM.707). Nearly very
fine - extremely fine. (4)

$150
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3075*
Spain, Revolutionary Coinage, five pesetas 1873 Cartagena
Mint (KM.716). Very fine.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

3076
Spain and colonies, collection of silver coins pre-1900,
includes Peru, two reales 1779MJ (KM.76), 1820JP
(KM.115.1); Spain, one real 1860 (KM.606), one escudo
1868 (KM.626.1). Poor - fine. (21)

$90

Ex Tom Hanley Collection

3077
Spain, collection of minors Isabel 1l to 1960's, includes
several silver issues, as well as five pesetas of Amadeo I,
1871 (71) SD-M (KM.666) and Viscayan Republic one and
two pesetas (KM.1 & 2) (32); Monaco, small collection
including five centimes 1837M C (KM.95.2a) cleaned (9).
Good - uncirculated. (41)

$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection

3078
Spain, Francisco Franco, five pesetas, 1949, '19' in lower
star with top star blank (KM.778). Uncirculated.

$50

3079*
Spanish Netherlands, Brabant, Ducaton of Charles 11, 1667
(KM.79.1). Nearly fine.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley collection.



3080
St. Helena, E.I.C., halfpenny, 1821 (KM.4); Solomon,
Dickson & Taylor halfpenny token (c.1821) (KM.Tnl);
British West Indies, general issue, silver quarter dollar
1822/1 eighth and sixteenth dollar'1822, (KM.1, 2); Tobago,
copper two and a quarter pence TB countermarked in 1798
on copper halfpenny size coin, (cf.KM.6); Zanzibar, (2)
copper pysa AH 1299, 1304 (KM.1-2). Mostly about very
fine. (8)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3081
St. Helena, E.I.C., halfpenny, 1821 (KM.4); Brunei, one
cent A.H.1304 (KM.3); Barbados, copper penny 1788 (KM.
Tn8); Mombasa, one rupee 1888H, (KM.5). Mostly about
very fine. (4)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3082
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, copper quarter cent,
1862 (KM.4); half cent 1862 (KM.5); cent 1862 (KM.6).
Fine - good very fine. (3)

$120
Ex Rod Sell Collection.

3083*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, half cents, 1889
(illustrated), 1872H, 1884 (KM.8, 8a, 15); quarter cents,
1884, 1889, 1908 (EF), 1916, (KM.7a, 14, 17, 27); other
issues including Malaya and Malaya and North Borneo,
etc. (42)

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3084
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, copper cents, 1872H
(nEF); 1874, 1874H, 1875, 1883, 1884, 1894, 1897
(EF), 1901, 1907, 1908 (EF), (KM.9, 9a, 16, 19). Good
- extremely fine. (11)

$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3085*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents 1885
(KM.11). Extremely fine or better.

$100

3086
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, twenty cents 1891, 1894,
(KM.12); EDward VI1 1903, George V 1920; ten cents 1885,
1900, 1902, others (3); five cents 1889, 1896, 1897H others
(4); East India Company, quarter cent - cent 1845 (KM.1-3);
cent 1862 (KM.6). Fine - extremely fine. (21)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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3087*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1897H
(KM.13). Light grey tone, fine/very fine, and scarce.

$150
Ex Rod Sell Collection.

3088*

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1895

(KM.13). Surface marks on reverse, good extremely fine.
$1,200

3089*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents 1900 (KM.13);
Edward VII, 1903 (KM.23) (EF) (illustrated), 1908 (KM.24);
George V, 1920, 1921 (KM.35.1). Very good - extremely
fine. (5)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3090
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, silver ten cents,
1918, 1926, 1927 (KM.29a,b); silver fifty cents, 1920, 1921
(KM.35.1); silver dollar, 1904B (KM.25), 1907 (KM.26). All
toned, very fine - uncirculated. (7)

$150

3091*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar 1903
(illustrated) (KM.25); another 1908 (KM.26); silver fifty
cents, 1905 (KM.23) (illustrated). Good very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



3092
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria to George VI, various
issues including silver fifty cents 1888, 1908, 1920 (2), 1921,
silver dollars 1909, 1920 (2, one mounted). Fine - nearly
uncirculated. (28)

$150

3093
Sweden, 1618 - 1820 coins including sixth ore 1666;
quarter ore 1618; one ore 1685, 1729 (KM.364.1), 1729
(KM.382), 1746 (KM.416.1); one daler 1718 (KM.355),
1718 (KM.358), and one twelfth skilling 1808 (KM.563);
quarter skilling 1819 (KM.595); half skilling 1803, 1807
(KM.565), 1816 (KM.590, 1820 (KM.596). Very good
- very fine. (14)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3094
Sweden, collection from late 1700's - early 1980°'s comprising
a good selection of minor coins and higher values including
two kronors KM.762, 776, 787, 799, 805, 807 and five
kronors KM.806, 828, 830, 838. As well there is an one
twenty fourth skilling 1777 which is holed and a two
riksdaler 1860 (KM.708). The higher value coins mentioned
above are mostly uncirculated and all other coins fine -
uncirculated. (67)

$350

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3095*
Sweden, Carl XIV Johan, silver riksdaler, 1821, 300 years of
politcal and religious freedom (KM.610; D.350). Extremely
fine and scarce.

$450

3096
Sweden, Oscar Il, bronze two ore 1874 (KM.735), bronze
five ore 1876, 1887 (KM.736). Good very fine (KM.736).
good very fine, fine, very fine. (3)

$60

3097
Sweden, Oscar I, silver two kronor, 1898EB (KM.761).
Good very fine.

$80

3098
Switzerland, canton coinage from Aargau, Appenzell, Bern,
Geneva (six sols 1791 KM.82a), Graubunden (five batzen
1820), Solothurn, Ticino, Vaud; confederation coinage
includes two rappen 1928B (KM.4.2a), five rappen 1876B
(KM.6), half franc 1851A (KM.8), one franc 1861B (KM.9a),
two franc 1862B (KM.10a). Also includes a counterfeit two
franc of the period 1850-1863. Fine - extremely fine. (36)
$180

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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3099*

Switzerland, Graubunden, shooting thaler, four franken,

1842 (KM.17; D.372). Good extremely fine and rare.
$1,200

3100*
Switzerland, Glarus, silver forty batzen (thaler), Glarus
Shooting Festival, 1847 (KM.20, D.373). Nearly uncirculated
and very rare.

$2,500

3101*
Switzerland, Solothurn, shooting thaler, 1855, as currency
issue but with edge lettering (KM.S3, D.377). Lightly toned,
extremely fine and rare.

$1,500

3102
Switzerland, two francs 1850A (KM.10). Very fine and
scarce.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



3107
Switzerland, commemorative five francs 1974-1979
including six Einsteins (portrait and formula). Uncirculated
- proof. (14)

$120

3103*
Switzerland, five francs 1888B (KM.34). Fine and scarce.
$150
Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 3108*

Thailand, Rama V, copper half pai, CS 1236 (1874) (KM.
Y.18). Full mint red, uncirculated.
$100

part
3104*
Switzerland, five franc type collection 1908 - 1963 (KM.34,
37, 40, S18, 41, S20, 42, 43, 44, 45, 48, 51) including the
scarce date 1939B 60th Anniversary - Battle of Laupen. Fine
- uncirculated. (12)

$300 3109*
Thailand, Rama V, four att, CS 1238 = 1876, (KM.Y.20).

Ex Tom Hanley Collection. Extremely fine with some mint bloom and rare in this

condition.
$200
3110*
Thailand, Rama V, baht 1908 (KM. Y.39). Very fine and
rare.
$1,500

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3111

Turkey, partial type set coins from 1870's - 1960's including
twenty kurush 1878 (KM.722), 1918 (KM.780) (30);
Palestine, almost complete type set 1927 - 1942 (17);
Mongolia, selection of coins from 1925 (16); Israel, partial
type set from 1948 including two tokens and an imitation
ancient shekel (23). Very good - uncirculated. (87)

3105*
Switzerland, silver five francs, 1923B (KM.37). Toned,
uncirculated.

$100

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3112
Turkey, Istanbul ferry tokens Denizcilik Bankas T.A.O S.H.IS,
all different denominations. Mostly unciculated. (5)

$60

3106*
Switzerland, silver five francs, 1923B (KM.37). Nearly
extremely fine.

$100

Ex Rod Sell Collection.
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